April 22, 2019/Calendar No. 4

C 190115 PPR

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for the disposition of one Cityowned property located 55 Stuyvesant Place (Block 9, Lot 9), pursuant to zoning, Borough of Staten Island, Community District 1.

This application for the disposition of one City-owned property (C 190115 PPR) was filed jointly by the Department of City Planning (DCP) and the Department of Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS) on November 7, 2018, in conjunction with several related actions to facilitate land use modifications associated with the Bay Street Corridor Neighborhood Plan, a comprehensive planning effort to foster a vibrant, mixed-use corridor with opportunities for affordable housing that connects the surrounding communities of St. George, Tompkinsville and Stapleton along a 20-block non-contiguous stretch of Bay Street in Community District 1, Staten Island.

RELATED ACTIONS

In addition to this application (C 190115 PPR) for the disposition of one City-owned property, which is the subject of this report, implementation of the proposed Bay Street Corridor Neighborhood Plan also requires action by the City Planning Commission on the following applications, which are being considered concurrently with this application:

C 190113 ZMR	Zoning map amendment;
N 190114 (A) ZRR	Zoning text amendments; and
C 190179 (A) HAR	Urban Development Action Area (UDAA) and Urban
	Development Area Action Project (UDAAP) designation and
	project approval and disposition of City-owned property.

BACKGROUND

A full background discussion and description of this project appears in the report on the related application for a zoning map amendment (C 190113 ZMR).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The original application (C 190115 PPR), in conjunction with the related applications (C 190113 ZMR, N 19011R ZAR and C 190179 HAR) and modified applications (N 190114 (A) ZRR and C 190179 (A) HAR), was reviewed pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and the SEQRA regulations set forth in Volume 6 of the New York Code of Rules and Regulations. Section 617.00 et seq. and the City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) Rules of Procedure of 1991 and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977. The designated CEQR number is 16DCP156R. The lead agency is the City Planning Commission (CPC).

A summary of the environmental review, including the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) dated April 11, 2019, appears in the report on the related application for a zoning map amendment (C 190113 ZMR).

UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW

This application (C 190115 PPR), in conjunction with the applications for related actions (C 190113 ZMR, N 190114 ZRR and N 190179 HAR), was certified as complete by the Department of City Planning on November 13, 2018 and duly referred to Staten Island Community Board 1 and the Borough President in accordance with Title 62 of the Rules of the City of New York, Section 2-02(b).

Community Board Public Hearing

Community Board 1 held a public hearing on January 8, 2019 on the application and by a vote of 30 in favor, 8 against and 0 abstentions, adopted a resolution recommending approval of the application with conditions.

A summary of the Community Board's recommendations appears in the report for the related zoning map amendment action (C 190113 ZMR).

Borough President Recommendation

The application (C 190115 PPR), in conjunction with the related applications, was considered by the Staten Island Borough President, who issued a recommendation on February 21, 2019

disapproving the application with conditions.

A summary of the Borough President's recommendation appears in the report on the related application for a zoning map amendment (C 190113 ZMR).

City Planning Commission Public Hearing

On February 13 (Calendar No. 14-3), the City Planning Commission scheduled February 27, 2019 for a public hearing on this application (C 190115 PPR). The hearing was duly held on February 27, 2019 (Calendar No. 37), in conjunction with the hearings for the related actions.

There were several speakers, as described in the report for the related zoning map amendment (C 190113 ZMR), and the hearing was closed.

Waterfront Revitalization Program Consistency Review

This application (C 190115 PPR) was reviewed by the City Coastal Commission for consistency with the policies of the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP), as amended, approved by the New York City Council on October 30, 2013 and by the New York State Department of State on February 3, 2016, pursuant to the New York State Waterfront Revitalization and Coastal Resources Act of 1981 (New York State Executive Law, Section 910 *et seq.*). The designated WRP is 15-123.

This action was determined to be consistent with the policies of the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program.

CONSIDERATION

The Commission believes that the proposed disposition of City-owned property (C 190115 PPR), in conjunction with the related applications, is appropriate.

A full description of the Commission's consideration, and analysis of the issues, and the reasons for approving the application appear in the report on the related application for a zoning map amendment (C 190113 ZMR).

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that having considered the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS), for which a Notice of Completion was issued on April 11, 2019, with respect to this application (CEQR No. 16DCP156R), the City Planning Commission finds that the requirements of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and Regulations have been met and that

1. Consistent with social, economic and other essential considerations, from among the reasonable alternatives thereto, the action is one which minimizes or avoids adverse environmental impacts to the maximum extent practicable; and

2. The adverse environmental impacts disclosed in the FEIS will be minimized or avoided to the maximum extent practicable by incorporating, as conditions to the approval, those project components related to environmental and mitigation measures that were identified as practicable.

The report of the City Planning Commission, together with the FEIS, constitutes the written statement of facts, and of social, economic and other factors and standards, that form the basis of this decision, pursuant to Section 617.11(d) of the SEQRA regulations; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the City Planning Commission, in its capacity as the City Coastal Commission, has reviewed the waterfront aspects of this application and finds that the proposed action will not substantially hinder the achievement of the Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP) policy and herby determines that this proposed action is consistent with WRP policies; and be it further

RESOLVED, by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, that based on the environmental determination, and the consideration described in this report, the application submitted by the Department of City Planning and the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, for the disposition of one City-owned property (Block 9, Lot 9), Borough of Staten Island, Community District 1, is approved. The above resolution (C 190115 PPR), duly adopted by the City Planning Commission on April 22, 2019 (Calendar No. 4), is filed with the Office of the Speaker, City Council, and the Borough President in accordance with the requirements of Section 197-d of the New York City Charter.

MARISA LAGO, Chair KENNETH J. KNUCKLES, ESQ., Vice Chairman ALLEN P. CAPPELLI, ESQ., JOSEPH DOUEK, RICHARD W. EADDY, HOPE KNIGHT, ANNA HAYES LEVIN, LARISA ORTIZ, Commissioners

ALFRED C. CERULLO, III, ORLANDO MARIN, RAJ RAMPERSHAD, Commissioners, VOTING NO



Community/Borough Board Recommendation

Pursuant to the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure

Application #: C 190115 PPR

Project Name: Bay Street Corridor Rezoning

CEQR Number: 16DCP156R

Borough(s): Staten Island

Community District Number(s): 1

Please use the above application number on all correspondence concerning this application

SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS

- Complete this form and return to the Department of City Planning by one of the following options: 1.
 - EMAIL (recommended): Send email to CalendarOffice@planning.nyc.gov and include the following subject line:
 - (CB or BP) Recommendation + (6-digit application number), e.g., "CB Recommendation #C100000ZSQ" MAIL: Calendar Information Office, City Planning Commission, 120 Broadway, 31st Floor, New York, NY 10271
 - FAX: to (212) 720-3488 and note "Attention of the Calendar Office"

Send one copy of the completed form with any attachments to the <u>applicant's representative</u> at the address listed below, one copy to the Borough President, and one copy to the Borough Board, when applicable. 2.

Docket Description:

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS), pursuant to Section 197-c of New York City Charter, for the disposition of one city-owned property (Block 9, Lot 9), pursuant to zoning.

Applicant(s):		Annella	
		Applicant's Repre	
NYC Department of Citywide Administrative Servic Division of Real Estate Services	es	Matthew Berk/Chri	s Grove
One Centre Street, 20th Floor		DCAS	
New York, NY 10007		One Centre Street	
		New York, NY 100 212.386.0245 / 212	
	1	212.300.0245721	2.386.0613
Recommendation submitted by:			
Staten Island Community Board 1			
,,			
Date of public hearing: January 8, 2019			
January 0, 2019	Location: All Saints Epis	scopal Church, 2329	Victory Blvd.
Was a quorum present? YES X NO	A public hearing requires a qu	orum of 208/ of the annei	
	but in no event fewer than seve	en such members.	nted members of the board,
Date of Vote: January 8, 2019	Location: All Saints Epis	copal Church, 2329	Victory Blvd.
RECOMMENDATION			
Approve	Approve With Modif	fications/Conditions	
Disconstant			
Disapprove	Disapprove With M	odifications/Condition	ns
Please attach any further explanation of the rec	ommendation on additio	nal sheets, as nece	ssarv
Voting		the second as mood	loodi y.
# In Favor: 30 # Against: 8 # Abstainir	ng: Total memb	pers appointed to the	ne board: 46
Name of CB/BB officer completing this form	, Title		Date
m. 101.	6 mile		
and Sele	Chairman		1/22/2019
-			

Community Board #1, SI - Recommendation

 C190115 PPR – Bay Street Corridor, Disposition of one city-owned property, 55 Stuyvesant Place.

Motion made and seconded to approve the application with the following conditions:

Request the lease operator allocate a portion of the building at least 20% to include a Maritime school and a CUNY College library.

Roll call vote taken, vote passed to approve the application with conditions 30-8-0.

		T	
Application #:	C 190115 PPR	Project Name:	BAY STREET CORRIDOR Disposition of Property
CEQR Number:	16DCP156R	Borough(s):	STATEN ISLAND
		Community Distr	rict Number(s): 1
Please use the above a	application number on all correspor	ndence concerning this appl	ication
Docket Descriptio	n:		
pursuant to Sec		ity Charter, for the dispo	Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS sition of one city-owned property at 55
RECOMMENDATIO	<i>م</i> د		
	Approve	Approve with	Modifications / Conditions
	Disapprove	Disapprove v	vith Modifications / Conditions
Be it resolved Charter, recominaction with the f	mends that the City Planning (following conditions and modif	Staten Island, pursuant Commission and City Co ications:	
Be it resolved Charter, recomm action with the f 1. That in order Stuyvesant Place and the Econom hearing, to adva century tech hu success and be access to St. Ge add unique emp live, work and re	that the Borough President of mends that the City Planning (following conditions and modified to facilitate the disposition of a ce, City Planning Commission nic Development Corporation (ance the work of the previous b and job incubator. The site of the utilized to develop new produce eorge, New Brighton, Tompkir ployment to the palette of othe	Staten Island, pursuant Commission and City Co ications: city-owned property at T (CPC), Department of C (EDC) provide a written Request for Proposals (can serve as a catalyst f icts, services and techn nsville and the Bay Street r opportunities actively of	Tax Block 9, Tax Lot 9, known as 55 Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS) commitment, prior to the City Council RFP) issued by EDC to facilitate a 21st for local and citywide technology startup ologies. This use, combined with direct et Corridor (BSC), via mass transit, will
Be it resolved Charter, recomm action with the f 1. That in order Stuyvesant Place and the Econom hearing, to adva century tech hu success and be access to St. Ge add unique emp live, work and re development pr	that the Borough President of mends that the City Planning C following conditions and modifi- to facilitate the disposition of of ce, City Planning Commission nic Development Corporation of ance the work of the previous b and job incubator. The site of a utilized to develop new produ- eorge, New Brighton, Tompkir ployment to the palette of othe ecreate within the borough. At ogram at this location.	Staten Island, pursuant Commission and City Co ications: city-owned property at T (CPC), Department of C (EDC) provide a written Request for Proposals (can serve as a catalyst f acts, services and techno sville and the Bay Street r opportunities actively of this time, I do not support	Tax Block 9, Tax Lot 9, known as 55 Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS) commitment, prior to the City Council RFP) issued by EDC to facilitate a 21st for local and citywide technology startup ologies. This use, combined with direct et Corridor (BSC), via mass transit, will existing or being created along the BSC to
Be it resolved Charter, recomm action with the f 1. That in order Stuyvesant Place and the Econom hearing, to adva century tech hu success and be access to St. Gr add unique emp live, work and re development pr Related Application OFFICE OF THE ATTN: LAND US Address: 10 St	that the Borough President of mends that the City Planning O following conditions and modifi- to facilitate the disposition of o ce, City Planning Commission nic Development Corporation of ance the work of the previous b and job incubator. The site o e utilized to develop new produ- eorge, New Brighton, Tompkir ployment to the palette of othe ecreate within the borough. At rogram at this location.	Staten Island, pursuant Commission and City Co ications: city-owned property at T (CPC), Department of C (EDC) provide a written Request for Proposals (can serve as a catalyst f acts, services and techno sville and the Bay Street r opportunities actively of this time, I do not support this time, I do not support (R, C 190114 ZRR, C n to: IGH PRESIDENT	Fax Block 9, Tax Lot 9, known as 55 Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS) commitment, prior to the City Council RFP) issued by EDC to facilitate a 21st for local and citywide technology startup ologies. This use, combined with direct et Corridor (BSC), via mass transit, will existing or being created along the BSC to ort the inclusion of housing in any future
Be it resolved Charter, recomm action with the f 1. That in order Stuyvesant Place and the Econom hearing, to adva century tech hu success and be access to St. Gr add unique emp live, work and re development pr Related Application OFFICE OF THE ATTN: LAND US Address: 10 St	that the Borough President of mends that the City Planning C following conditions and modifi- to facilitate the disposition of of ce, City Planning Commission nic Development Corporation of ance the work of the previous b and job incubator. The site of e utilized to develop new produ- eorge, New Brighton, Tompkin bloyment to the palette of othe ecreate within the borough. At rogram at this location.	Staten Island, pursuant Commission and City Co ications: city-owned property at T (CPC), Department of C (EDC) provide a written Request for Proposals (can serve as a catalyst f acts, services and techno sville and the Bay Street r opportunities actively of this time, I do not support this time, I do not support (R, C 190114 ZRR, C n to: IGH PRESIDENT	Fax Block 9, Tax Lot 9, known as 55 Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS) commitment, prior to the City Council RFP) issued by EDC to facilitate a 21st for local and citywide technology startup ologies. This use, combined with direct et Corridor (BSC), via mass transit, will existing or being created along the BSC to ort the inclusion of housing in any future